
 

 
Consultation on a National Care Service 

 
Background 
The Independent Review of Adult Social Care (IRASC), the Feeley Report, was published in February 
2021. The Review concluded that whilst there were strengths in Scotland's social care system, it 
needed revision and redesign to enable a step change in the outcomes for people in receipt of care. 
It recommended the establishment of a National Care Service (NCS), with Scottish Ministers being 
accountable for the delivery of consistent and high standards in health and social care services. It 
asserted that its recommendations for creating a NCS provide a mechanism for better 
representation of carers in local planning, commissioning and procurement of services. To ensure 
the contribution of carers is properly recognised and supported, it recommended that: 
 

• Carers need better, more consistent support to carry out their caring role well and to take a 
break from caring with regular access to quality respite provision.  

• Carers should be given a right to respite with an amendment to the Carers Act as required, 
and a range of options for respite and short breaks should be developed. 

• A new NCS should prioritise improved information and advice for carers, and an improved 
complaints process. It should take a human rights-based approach to the support of carers. 

• Local assessment of carers’ needs must, in common with assessment of the needs of people 
using social care support services and supports, better involve the person themselves in 
planning support. 

• Carers must be represented as full partners on the Integration Joint Boards and on the Board 
of the NCS. 

 
The Review called for the voice of people with lived experience to be amplified at every level in the 
redesign of the system, and provided a number of high-level areas of focus, including these that are 
of particular relevance:  
 

• Ensuring that care is person-centred, human rights-based, and is seen as an investment in 
society. 

• Greater recognition and support for unpaid carers. 
 
The Review stated that there should be a consistent, national focus on preventative, early 
intervention and anticipatory forms of support that shift the emphasis, and experience of care, away 
from crisis intervention and towards better quality of life. 
 
Responses 
The Scottish Government held a consultation on the NCS from 9 August to 2 November 2021 that 
included, but was not limited to, access to care and support, breaks from caring, using data to 
support care, recourse and remedies to problems, residential care charges, commissioning of 
services, regulation of social care, and supporting the social work and social care workforce.  

https://www.gov.scot/publications/national-care-service-scotland-consultation/pages/1/
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Responses to the consultation were published by the Scottish Government on 1 February 2022 and 
an analysis of the responses was published on 10 February 2022. Information of particular relevance 
to unpaid carers and supporting organisations follows. 
 
Written responses 
703 individuals and 575 organisations responded to the consultation. 257 of the individual 
respondents are or have been an unpaid carer. 
 
98% of the participants in the consultation who responded to the question "how should support 
planning take place in the National Care Service" agreed or strongly agreed that "support planning 
should include the opportunity for me and/or my family and unpaid carers to contribute". There was 
also a majority in agreement with the statement that "decisions about the support I get should be 
focused on the outcomes I want to achieve to live a full life". Furthermore, 89% agreed or strongly 
agreed that "If I want to, I should be able to get support from a voluntary sector organisation or an 
organisation in my community, to help me set out what I want as part of my support planning". 
 
Right to breaks from caring 
In general, it was widely recognised that "it is a huge job to care for somebody and it is important 
that carers get breaks". Across the groups that addressed this subject, there was agreement that 
there is a lack of local based and flexible respite care. 
 
In one section of the consultation, respondents were asked a series of questions to select which 
factor in each question they considered more important when establishing a right to breaks from 
caring. They were asked to select two statements from the following four, or to state no preference: 
 

• standardised support packages versus personalised support, 

• a right for all carers versus thresholds for accessing support, 

• transparency and certainty versus responsiveness and flexibility, 

• preventative support versus acute need. 
 
81% of individual respondents agreed that 'personalised support to meet need' would be more 
important than 'standardised levels of support'. 
 
Around two-thirds of individual and organisational respondents agreed that ‘universal right for all 
carers’ for accessing support was preferable to a right only for those who meet a qualifying 
threshold. 
 
Half of respondents believed that ‘flexibility and responsiveness' was more important than 'certainty 
about entitlement'. 
 
61% of respondents believed that 'providing preventative support' was the more important factor 
compared to 'meeting acute need'. 
 
Respondents were asked whether they preferred standardised entitlements, personalised 
entitlements or hybrid approaches. A slight majority of respondents, both individuals and 
organisations, preferred a hybrid approach combining a smaller, guaranteed minimum flat-rate 
entitlement which is easier to access for those in less intensive caring roles, alongside a more 
personalised entitlement, based on identified needs, for those in more intensive caring roles.  
 
Of the 454 respondents who gave a reason for selecting ‘hybrid approaches’, the main reasons given 
were the need for flexibility and that “one size does not fit all”.  

https://www.gov.scot/news/national-care-service-consultation-responses-published/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/national-care-service-consultation-analysis-responses/pages/1/
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A number of respondents to the Easy Read consultation replied to the open-ended questions, "Do 
you think everyone should have the same support to take a break from caring? Should support be 
personalised to a person's needs, or should it be a mix of both?". There was a balance of views 
between preferring a personalised approach and a hybrid approach, with the most common reason 
being that respite needs can be very different and that this should be taken into account. 
 
Some respondents highlighted the potential wider burdens on carers: 
 
"Not all carers are recognised as such. For Covid vaccinations only those who were unemployed due 
to caring duties were considered carers initially. Many carers work full time in demanding jobs and 
have young people at home as well as their caring role. These carers are less likely to seek or receive 
help." (Unpaid carer) 
 
A third of the unpaid carers who responded to this question preferred personalised entitlements. 
Again, flexibility was thought to be key and many emphasised that everyone has different needs and 
that prevention should also be taken into consideration: 
 
"This would meet the needs of everyone. Currently you only receive help if you are deemed to be in 
crisis. A preventative approach supporting carers with regular breaks will prevent crisis and enable 
them to care for longer. This has to be better for the cared for person, the carer and social care too 
(financially)." (Unpaid carer) 
 
Public Health Scotland also supported a personalised approach: 
"To meet the needs of the citizen receiving care and their carers, the personalised care plan needs to 
take full account of a carer's needs as well as the recipient of care. Whether that is part of the care 
recipient's plan or a separate plan for the carer is a matter to resolve in designing the service 
delivery model. Either way, a formal process for recognising and meeting the needs of carers will be 
needed which should consider the type and detail of support and fair access to resources to meet 
their needs." (Public Health Scotland). 
 
Carers Scotland (through the Carers Parliament) agreed that a right to a break should be a universal 
right but raised concerns about a flat-rate entitlement given the likely demand and the fact that the 
"the resource available would have to be spread very thinly due to the large number of carers 
concerned."  
 
Carers Scotland were also concerned about the complexity of the current system of assessment and 
use of eligibility criteria and the lack of availability of suitable provision. "Having a right to a break is 
rather meaningless if there isn't the support or services available to enable people to claim this 
right." (Carers Scotland) 
 
Responses from engagement events 
Fourteen national online engagement events were held between August and November 2021 to 
enable individuals, members of the workforce, communities and stakeholders to come together to 
share their views on the proposals within the NCS consultation. 
 
Improving care for people 
In relation to improving care, there was widespread agreement amongst respondents at the 
engagement events that a person-based approach, dignity and human rights should be at the core. 
There was a view amongst some participants that the system tends to "say no" as the default which 
risked a loss of dignity for people in the system. There was also a general view that clients find it 
difficult to navigate the system and there is a need to improve communication. 
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It was generally agreed there is a need to consider the needs of unpaid carers, and their health and 
wellbeing. Many are not aware that they are also entitled to Self Directed Support. It was said that 
social workers do not always make people aware of all the Self Directed Support (SDS) options and 
there is a perceived lack of training around SDS in health and social care overall. It was thought that 
communication could be improved amongst all aspects of care so that people can access the 
entitlements which they are due. It was noted that some people with no friends or family "fall 
through the net". 
 
Lived experience 
The importance of including people with lived experience in design, implementation and day-to-day 
decision-making was emphasised throughout the engagement events. This should include 
involvement at the earliest stages and the participation of people with lived experience should be 
facilitated and meaningful (i.e. with voting rights, etc). "Critical friends are very helpful to challenge 
what is happening in the system, particularly those who have lived experience". Overall, there was a 
clear view that the new structure and services should be person-centred. 
 
Scope of the NCS 
There was a general and recurring theme in several engagement events that there is a lack of clarity 
and detail for people trying to get a sense of what the proposals mean in reality. Participants asked 
whether there would be further consultations and opportunities to shape things going forward. It 
was also stated that co-design with people with lived experience will be important (as noted above). 
 
Some participants noted that there is a significant element of "undercutting" local authority input in 
the provision of services and highlighted that "one size doesn't fit all". 
 
Delivery of services under the NCS 
There was a view that the consultation document did not adequately reflect the fact that the 
majority of services are provided by the third and private sectors, and some concerns were 
expressed around the role of the third sector and in particular whether the proposals would impact 
or exacerbate the perceived existing inequality between the third sector and statutory services: 
 
"The key message that came through our discussions was the importance of valuing the third sector 
and understanding the expertise of staff and the specialist nature of third sector organisations. The 
third sector must be viewed as equal partners to statutory partners with access to long-term, 
sustainable and adequate funding to enable them to continue to play their vital role in the delivery 
of social care support." (Coalition of Carers in Scotland) 
 
"There needs to be more uniformity in what people and carers can expect and that there is clarity 
about what services are available. The third sector has a major role to play in supporting people and 
their families. There is a need to provide parity across sectors - no one discipline holds the key to a 
person's recovery and wellbeing - it takes a team of people and their families/networks to support 
the person who is unwell or having difficulties." (Unpaid carer) 
 
86% of respondents agreed both that there should be an integrated and accessible health and social 
care record and that information should be shared across services supporting an individual. 
 
Benefits/risks of a NCS 
The analysis of the NCS consultation found that most respondents (77%) believed the main benefit 
of the NCS taking responsibility for improvement across community health and care services would 
be more consistent outcomes for people accessing care and support across Scotland. Respondents 
to the consultation were broadly supportive of the proposal, but highlighted issues around localism, 
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human rights, and funding. Potential risks identified by respondents included: the potential loss of 
the voices of people accessing care and support and care workers; the impact on local services; the 
loss of an understanding of local needs and local accountability; the variation of needs across 
Scotland especially where more rural and remote areas such as the Islands are concerned; staffing 
concerns with regards to retention and morale. 
 
What happens now? 
Feedback on the consultant process will be used to shape and develop new legislation (a bill) which 
will be introduced in the Scottish Parliament in Summer 2022. The Scottish Government has stated 
that it will continuously consider how the new NCS will integrate with the National Health Service 
(NHS), and any implications for the NHS, and will carry out a suite of impact assessments before 
finalising the proposals. 
 
The legislation is likely to be extensive and complex and to take at least a year to be scrutinised by 
Parliament. After that, the organisation needs to be set up and the new legislation put into effect. 
The Scottish Government intends that the NCS will be fully functioning by the end of the 
Parliamentary term (May 2026). 
 
Shared Care Scotland 
February 2022 
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